

**CUBE INVEST CJSC
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

Yerevan-2025

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

<i>In thousand drams</i>					
		01.07.25- 30.09.25	01.01.25- 30.09.25	01.07.24- 30.09.24	01.01.24- 30.09.24
Interest income	4	1,451,173	4,009,722	1,024,249	2,178,624
Interest expense	4	(909,602)	(2,365,618)	(551,542)	(1,170,720)
Net interest income		541,571	1,644,104	472,707	1,007,904
Income in the form of commissions and other fees	5	396,822	1,203,596	859,641	2,151,109
Expenses in the form of commissions and other fees	5	(253,261)	(812,861)	(427,416)	(1,039,555)
Net commission and other fees received		143,561	390,735	432,225	1,111,554
Net income from trading activities	6	1,955,786	4,506,422	3,406,993	14,003,610
Other operating income	7	5,690	15,312	3,785	5,693
Operating income		2,646,608	6,556,573	4,315,710	16,128,761
Net allocations to expected credit losses reserve		4,796	(19,308)	5,289	9,206
General administrative expenses	8	(396,942)	(1,431,265)	(2,821,226)	(7,004,255)
Other operating expenses	9	(11,816)	(39,761)	(5,729)	(12,923)
Profit / (loss) before income tax		2,242,646	5,066,239	1,494,044	9,120,789
Income tax reimbursement (expense)	10	(417,057)	(965,414)	(204,127)	(1,608,350)
Profit / (loss) for the reporting period		1,825,589	4,100,825	1,289,917	7,512,439
Including:		-	-	-	-
Share of the parent company		-	-	-	-
Non-controlling interests		-	-	-	-
Other comprehensive income					
Other comprehensive income after taxation		-	-	-	-
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME		1,825,589	4,100,825	1,289,917	7,512,439
Including:		-	-	-	-
Share of the parent company		-	-	-	-
Non-controlling interests		-	-	-	-
Basic Earnings Per Share	11	24	54	18	104
Diluted earnings per share	11	24	54	18	104

Mikael Margaryan

Chairman of the Board of Directors - Executive Director

Armen Azizyan

Representative of StepUp LLC



Statement of financial position			
<i>In thousand drams</i>			
		As at 30.09.2025	As at 31.12.2024
ASSETS			
Demands on banks and other financial institutions	12	8,207,779	5,619,181
Demands on clients	13	6,871,106	1,267,973
Demands on other parties	14	1,443,022	-
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	15	62,865,525	59,513,222
Investments measured at amortized cost	16	-	-
Investments in the capital of other companies	17	-	-
PPE	18	166,600	166,001
Deferred tax assets	10	-	4,427
Other assets	19	934,856	10,313
TOTAL ASSETS		80,488,888	66,581,117
LIABILITIES			
Amounts due to banks and other financial institutions	20	52,174,661	39,198,802
Amounts due to clients	21	12,691,057	14,050,109
Amounts due to other parties	22	115,598	229,598
Deferred tax liabilities	10	207,291	-
Reserves	23	233,377	202,585
Other liabilities	24	926,556	1,260,500
TOTAL LIABILITIES		66,348,540	54,941,594
EQUITY			
Share capital	33	760,000	760,000
Emission income		-	-
General reserve		114,000	96,479
Retained earnings		13,266,348	10,783,044
Other components of equity		-	-
Share of the parent company		-	-
Non-controlling interests		-	-
TOTAL EQUITY		14,140,348	11,639,523
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		80,488,888	66,581,117

Mikael Margaryan
Chairman of the Board of Directors - Executive Director



Armen Azizyan
Representative of StepUp LLC

Statement of changes in equity
In thousand drams

<i>Name of components of equity</i>	Share capital	General reserve	Retained earnings	TOTAL EQUITY
As of January 01, 2024	640,000	71,479	4,714,356	5,425,835
Transactions with shareholders, including:	80,000	-	-	80,000
Investments in authorized capital	80,000	-	-	80,000
Total comprehensive income	-	-	7,512,439	7,512,439
Dividends	-	-	(2,400,000)	(2,400,000)
Internal reclassifications, including:	-	25,000	(25,000)	-
Contributions to general reserve	-	25,000	(25,000)	-
As of september 30, 2024	720,000	96,479	9,801,795	10,618,274
As of January 01, 2025	760,000	96,479	10,783,044	11,639,523
Transactions with shareholders, including:	-	-	-	-
Investments in authorized capital	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income	-	-	4,100,825	4,100,825
Dividends	-	-	(1,600,000)	(1,600,000)
Internal reclassifications, including:	-	17,521	(17,521)	-
Contributions to general reserve	-	17,521	(17,521)	-
As of 30 september, 2025	760,000	114,000	13,266,348	14,140,348

Mikael Margaryan
Chairman of the Board of Directors / Executive Director

Armen Azizyan
Representative of StepUp LLC



Statement of cash flows

In thousand drams

	01.01.25- 30.09.25	01.01.24- 30.09.24
Cash flows from operating activities		
<i>Net cash flows till the changes of operational assets and liabilities</i>		
Interest receipts	2,197,204	970,808
Interest payments	(2,196,132)	(1,092,678)
Commissions received	1,237,696	6,984
Commissions paid	(435,747)	(789,320)
Net flows from securities trading operations	(7,254,809)	(268,151)
Net flows from foreign currency trading operations	1,552,205	1,302,317
Paid salary and other equivalent payments	(1,134,842)	(4,892,468)
Other operating receipts and expenses paid	(1,528,791)	(854,065)
<i>Cash flows from operational assets and liabilities changes</i>	(7,563,216)	(5,616,573)
Decrease / (Increase) of borrowings	(200,000)	(716,925)
<i>Net cash flows from operating activities before income tax paid</i>	(7,763,216)	(6,333,498)
Income tax paid	(2,026,132)	(1,449,492)
<i>Net cash flows from operating activities</i>	(9,789,348)	(7,782,990)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Decrease / (Increase) of financial assets measured at amortized cost	1,047,835	(798,422)
Acquisition of PPE and intangible assets	(26,518)	(13,523)
Disposal of PPE and intangible assets	-	-
<i>Net cash flows from investing activities</i>	1,021,317	(811,945)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Dividends paid	(80,000)	(616,335)
Net increase / (Decrease) of received loans and borrowings	12,778,174	13,823,784
Investments of shareholders in the authorized capital	80,000	80,000
Repayment of principal amount of lease liabilities	(24,315)	(6,300)
<i>Net cash flows from financing activities</i>	12,753,859	13,281,149
Foreign exchange effect on cash and cash equivalents	(346,126)	221,480
<i>Net cash flows of cash and cash equivalent</i>	3,985,828	4,686,214
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period	3,087,690	708,359
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period	6,727,392	5,616,053

Mikael Margaryan

Chairman of the Board of Directors - Executive Director

14 October 2025



Armen Azizyan

Representative of StepUp LLC

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. General information and nature of business activities

Cub Invest CJSC was established in 2017. On February 3, 2017, the Company was registered with the Central Bank of the Republic of Armenia as an investment company and received license No. 0013 to carry out transactions in securities on its behalf and on its own account. In 2022, the license was reformulated, according to which the Company also provides other investment services. The governing bodies of Cub Invest CJSC are the general meeting of shareholders and the executive director. The amount of remuneration for the company's management is determined by a decision of the relevant management body. The company's annual financial and economic activities are subject to external audit.

Legal regulation

Regulatory authorities monitor the Company's operations in a variety of ways and may conduct regular audits to ensure compliance with applicable laws, regulations and rules. These laws, regulations and rules govern various areas of activity, including sales and marketing activities, trading functions, approach to client assets, continuing professional training, anti-money laundering activities, client recognition policies, reporting and record keeping, and directors' rules, behavior for managers and employees.

Armenian business environment

The Company's operations are primarily located in Armenia. Consequently, the Company is exposed to the economic and financial markets of Armenia which display characteristics of an emerging market. The legal, tax and regulatory frameworks continue development, but are subject to varying interpretations and frequent changes which together with other legal and fiscal impediments contribute to the challenges faced by entities operating in the Armenia.

The company's assets are based in RA. The financial markets of developing countries, such as the Republic of Armenia, are more exposed to various risks than the markets of more developed countries. As discussed previously, actual or perceived financial problems or potential risks associated with investments in emerging economies may have a negative impact on Armenia's investment environment and the overall state of its economy. The Company's assets may be adversely affected by general economic conditions, changes in the securities market, regulatory environment and other geopolitical changes, all of which affect asset valuations, trading activity, interest rates, and general investor sentiment, and are beyond the Company's control.

The accompanying financial statements reflect the impact of the current operating and business environment on the Company's operations and financial results. The future business environment may differ from management's estimates.

Financial organizations, as a rule, must have anti-money laundering policies, implement special training courses for employees, and appoint an employee responsible for money laundering and prevention. Moreover, regulatory functions in the field of data privacy and protection are constantly evolving around the world and are driven mainly by the development of technology and, as a result, the possibilities of rapid dissemination of information. Compliance with those regulatory requirements shall be ensured to the extent applicable to the Company.

Management has established policies and procedures to ensure compliance with these regulations.

The shareholders of the company are Armen Ter-Hakobyan and Armine Najaryan.

These financial statements were approved on 14-th october 2025

2. Basis of preparation

2.1 Statement of compliance

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as developed and published by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), and Interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC").

2.2 Basis of measurement

The measurement basis adopted by the Organization for the preparation of financial statements is the historical cost, which is usually combined with other measurement bases. When applying other measurement bases, the Organization discloses in relevant notes.

2.3 Functional and presentation currency

The national currency of Armenia is the Armenian dram ("dram"), which is the Organization's functional currency, since this currency best reflects the economic substance of the underlying events and transactions of the Organization.

All financial information presented in Armenian drams has been rounded to the nearest thousand.

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.4 Going concern

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that assets are realized and liabilities settled in the normal course of business and that there is no intention or need to cease or substantially reduce operations within 12 months after the reporting date.

2.5 Use of estimates and judgment

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make critical accounting estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Although these estimates are based on the best knowledge of management on current events and actions, the actual results may differ from those estimates.

2.6 Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set forth below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements.

a) Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the functional currency of the Company at exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are retranslated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at that date. The foreign currency gain or loss on monetary items is the difference between amortised cost in the functional currency at the beginning of the period, adjusted for effective interest and payments during the period, and the amortised cost in foreign currency translated at the exchange rate at the end of the reporting period.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at fair value are retranslated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at the date that the fair value is determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction.

Foreign currency differences arising on retranslation are recognised in profit or loss.

b) Financial instruments

Recognition and derecognition

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the financial instrument.

Regular purchases and sales of financial assets and liabilities are accounted for as of the settlement date. Regular purchases or sales of financial instruments are those purchases or sales of financial assets that require the supply of assets in accordance with the terms accepted in the market.

The Company derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not retain control of the financial asset.

If the Company does not transfer and does not retain substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, but retains control over the transferred asset, the Company continues to recognize the financial asset and the related liability to the extent that its involvement continues in a financial asset. If the Company retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, the Company shall continue to recognize the financial asset as well as the collateral against the resulting asset.

Financial liabilities are derecognised when they are settled, no longer payable, canceled or expire. When a financial liability to the same lender is replaced by another financial liability, the terms of which are significantly different from the previous one, or if there is a significant change in the terms of the existing liability, then such exchange or change is recognized as derecognition of the original liability and recognition of the new liability. The difference between the carrying amount of the derecognized financial liability and the consideration paid and payable is recognized in the financial result.

Classification and initial measurement of financial assets

Except for those trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component and are measured at the transaction price in accordance with IFRS 15, all financial assets are initially measured at fair value adjusted for transaction costs (where applicable).

Financial assets, other than those designated and effective as hedging instruments, are classified into the following categories:

- amortized cost
- fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)
- fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI).

The classification is determined by both:

- the Organization's business model for managing the financial asset

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.

Subsequent measurement of financial assets

Under IFRS 9, all recognized financial assets must be subsequently measured at amortized cost or fair value, based on the entity's financial asset management business model and the cash flow characteristics of the financial assets.

In particular:

- Debt instruments in the business model that are intended to collect contractual cash flows and that have contractual cash flows that are only payments of principal and interest accrued on the outstanding principal are subsequently measured at amortized cost;
- Debt instruments in the business model, the objective of which is not only to collect the contractual cash flows, but also to sell the debt instruments and which have contractual cash flows that are only payments of principal and interest calculated on the outstanding principal amount, are subsequently measured at fair value through other comprehensive income;
- All other debt instruments (debt instruments managed at fair value or held for sale) and equity investments are subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss.

Debt instruments at amortized cost or fair value through other comprehensive income

The Company evaluates the classification and measurement of a financial asset based on the contractual cash flow characteristics of the asset and the Company's business model for managing the asset.

The contractual terms of an asset classified at amortized cost must generate cash flows that represent payments of principal and interest only (SPPI test).

For the purposes of the SPPI test, the principal amount is the fair value of the financial asset at initial recognition. The principal amount may change throughout the life of the financial asset (subject to principal payments). Interest represents payments depending on the value of the dram over time, credit risk and other major credit risks and expenses on the outstanding principal amount over a certain period of time, as well as a profit limit. SPPI is measured in the currency in which the financial asset is denominated.

The contractual cash flows, which are payments of principal only and accrued interest on the outstanding principal amount, are consistent with the principal debt agreement. Contractual terms that represent exposure to contractual cash flow risks or volatility unrelated to the underlying debt agreement, such as exposure to changes in equity or commodity prices, do not generate contractual cash flows that are principal and outstanding principal only. interest payments calculated on a financial asset created or acquired may constitute a principal debt agreement, regardless of whether it is a loan in its legal form.

A business model assessment for financial asset management purposes is performed to determine the classification of a financial asset as of the date of initial application of IFRS 9. The business model is applied retrospectively to all financial assets that existed at the date of initial application of IFRS 9. The company determines the level of business models that reflect the form of joint management of groups of financial assets to achieve specific business goals.

The company's business model does not depend on the management's intentions regarding an individual instrument, therefore, the assessment of the business model is carried out based on the principle of a higher level of consolidation and not on an individual basis.

The Company has a single business model for the management of financial instruments that reflects the Company's methods of managing its financial assets to generate cash flows. A company's business models determine whether cash flows arise from contractual cash collections, the sale of financial assets, or the use of both.

During the assessment of the business model, the Company considers all available relevant information. However, this assessment is not performed taking into account the scenarios that the Company cannot foresee, the so-called "worst-case" or "stress-case" scenarios.

The company takes into account all available information:

- How the results of the business model and the financial assets in that business model are evaluated and presented to the organization's key management personnel,
- The risks that have a significant impact on the performance of the business model (and the financial assets in that business model), and in particular, the management models for those risks, and

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- How business managers are remunerated (whether the remuneration is based on the fair value of the assets under management or on the contractual cash flows collected).

At the initial recognition of financial assets, the Company determines whether the newly recognized financial assets are part of an already existing business model or whether they reflect the beginning of a new business model. The Company reassesses its business models at each reporting period to determine whether the business models have changed since the previous period. During the current period, the Company did not detect any changes in business models.

When a debt instrument measured at fair value through other comprehensive income is derecognised, the cumulative gain/loss previously recognized in other comprehensive income is reclassified from equity to profit or loss. Conversely, the cumulative gain/loss of equity investment instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, previously recognized in comprehensive income, is not subsequently reclassified to profit or loss, but is moved to equity.

Debt instruments that are subsequently measured at amortized cost or fair value through other comprehensive income are subject to impairment.

Reclassification

If the business model in which the Company holds financial assets changes, such changed financial assets are reclassified. The classification and measurement requirements related to the new category are applied prospectively from the first day of the first reporting period following a change in business model that results in the reclassification of the Company's financial assets.

Impairment

Expected credit losses (ECLs) should be measured by accounting for losses in an amount equivalent to the following:

- 12-month ECL are the portion of ECL that result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date. Financial instruments for which a 12-month ECL is recognised are referred to as “Stage 1” financial instruments. Or,

- Lifetime ECLs are the ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of the financial instrument. Financial instruments for which a lifetime ECL is recognised are referred to as “Stage 2” and “Stage 3” financial instruments.

A lifetime expected credit losses is required if the credit risk of that financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition. For all other financial instruments, ECLs are measured at the 12-month ECL.

Expected credit losses are estimates based on the present value of credit losses. They are measured based on the present value of the difference between the Company's contractually payable cash flows and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive as a result of comparing different economic scenarios, discounted by the effective interest rate of the asset.

For portfolios with similar economic risk characteristics, the Company will measure expected credit loss on a collective basis. The valuation of the allowance for losses will be based on the present value of the asset's expected cash flows, applying the asset's original effective interest rate.

Definition of default

In order to define expected credit loss, it is important to define default. The latter definition is used to determine the amount of expected credit loss and whether loss allowance are based on 12-month or lifetime expected credit loss, as default is a probability of default (PD) component that affects the estimate of expected credit loss as well as upon detection of significant growth of credit risk.

The Company considers a financial asset to be in default when:

- The borrower is past due more than 90 days on any material credit obligation to the Company. Or
- The borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Company in full.

Inputs into the assessment of whether a financial instrument is in default and their significance may vary over time to reflect changes in circumstances.

For the purpose of assessing the probability of the borrower not fulfilling its debt obligations, the Company takes into account also quantitative information. Quantitative information includes data on other defaults or late payments of the same borrower, which is an important part of this analysis.

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Company monitors all financial assets subject to impairment requirements to assess the potential increase in credit risk since their initial recognition. In the event of a significant increase in credit risk, the Company will measure loss allowances based on lifetime expected credit losses, rather than 12-month expected credit losses.

In order to assess a significant increase in the credit risk of a financial instrument since initial recognition, the Company compares the following: the risk of default of the financial instrument at the reporting date, based on the residual maturity of the instrument, and the risk of default of the financial instrument that was expected to occur at the maturity of the residual liability of the instrument as of the recognition date. In making this assessment, the Company will consider only quantitative information.

Modification and derecognition of financial assets

Modifications to financial assets occur when the contractual terms governing the cash flows of the financial asset are revised or otherwise changed between the initial recognition of the financial asset and the maturity date. The change affects the amount and/or timing of the contractual cash flows immediately or in the future.

When a financial asset changes, the Company assesses whether this change results in derecognition. According to company policy, changes result in derecognition when the change results in materially different contractual terms. To determine whether the modified terms are materially different from the original contractual terms, the Company considers the following:

- Qualitative factors, such as contractual cash flows that, after the change, are not just payments of principal and interest calculated on the outstanding principal amount, a change in exchange rate or counterparty, a change in interest rates, maturities, or contractual provisions.

If these changes do not clarify material changes, then

- A quantitative assessment is performed by comparing the present value of the remaining contractual cash flows under the original terms and the contractual cash flows under the revised terms. These amounts are amortized at the original effective interest rate.

If the present value difference is greater than 10 percent, the Company determines that there is a significant contract difference, resulting in derecognition.

Provisions for expected credit losses in case of derecognition of a financial asset are measured as of the date of derecognition in order to determine the net book value of the asset as of that date. The difference between the revised carrying amount and the fair value of the new financial asset under new terms gives rise to a gain or loss on derecognition. The new financial asset will have a loss allowance measured on a 12-month ECL basis, unless the new loan is considered impaired at inception.

This applies only when the fair value of the new loan is recognized at a significant discount to its revised nominal value because there is still default risk that has not been reduced by the changes. The Company monitors the credit risk of modified financial assets by evaluating qualitative and quantitative information (eg, whether the borrower has past due days under the new terms).

When the terms of a financial asset are modified and the modification does not result in derecognition, the determination of whether the asset's credit risk has increased significantly reflects comparison of:

- its remaining lifetime PD at the reporting date based on the modified terms; with
- the remaining lifetime PD estimated based on data at initial recognition and the original contractual terms.

With respect to financial assets modified under the Company's debt rescheduling policy, where the modification does not result in derecognition, the probability of default estimate reflects the Company's ability to collect cash on the modified terms based on the Company's past experience. In the case of similar amnesty processes, as well as various behavioral factors, indicators that represent the borrower's solvency within the amended terms of the contract. If credit risk remains greater than expected at initial recognition, the loss allowance will be remeasured to an amount equal to total expected credit losses. Under the revised terms, the provision for asset losses will generally be measured based on 12-month expected credit losses if there is evidence of an improvement in the borrower's solvency, resulting in a reduction in the previously significant increase in credit risk.

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In the event that changes do not result in derecognition, the Company calculates the gain/loss on such changes by comparing the gross carrying amount before and after the change (excluding the allowance for expected credit losses). The Company then estimates the expected credit losses for the modified asset when the expected cash flows from the modified financial asset are included in the calculation of the expected cash flows from the original asset.

An entity derecognises a financial asset when it loses the contractual rights to the cash flows of the financial asset, or when it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all of the risk and risk are transferred to another party. benefits associated with ownership of the financial asset, or in which the Company neither transfers nor retains a substantial portion of all the risks and rewards associated with ownership of the financial asset, but does not retain control of the financial asset. If the Company does not transfer and retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a financial asset but retains control of the transferred asset, the Company continues to recognize the financial asset and the associated liability to the extent that its involvement in the financial asset continues. If the Company retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, the Company must continue to recognize the financial asset and the loan secured by the consideration received.

On derecognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the amount of consideration received and receivable and the cumulative gain/loss that was recognized in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity is recognized in profit or loss, except for instruments equity investments that are classified as other comprehensive income measured at fair value through profit or loss when the cumulative gain/loss previously recognized in other comprehensive income is not subsequently reclassified to profit or loss.

When a financial asset is partially derecognised (for example, when the Company retains the option to repurchase part of the transferred asset), the Company allocates the previous carrying amount of the financial asset between the part that it continues to recognize as part of its continuing involvement and the part that it no longer recognizes, based on relative fairness. the value of these parts on the date of transfer. The difference between the carrying amount allocated to the discontinued portion and the consideration received for the discontinued portion and any cumulative gain or loss recognized in other comprehensive income allocated to it shall be recognized in profit or loss. Between the portion recognized in other comprehensive income and the portion that is no longer recognized, based on the relative fair values of those portions. This does not apply to equity investments classified as at fair value through other comprehensive income because the cumulative gain/loss previously recognized in other comprehensive income is not subsequently reclassified to profit or loss.

Write-offs

Loans and debt securities are written off (either partially or in full) when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering a financial asset in its entirety or a portion thereof. This is generally the case when the Company determines that the borrower does not have assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts subject to the write-off. This assessment is carried out at the individual asset level. Financial assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the Company's procedures for recovery of amounts due.

Loss allowances for ECL are presented in the statement of financial position as follows:

- financial assets measured at amortised cost: as a deduction from the gross carrying amount of the assets;
- Impairment losses on debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income are not offset against the corresponding carrying amounts of the financial assets and are instead recognized in profit or loss. Since the carrying amounts of these assets are their fair values, changes arising from impairment are already included in these values. However, allowances for losses are included in other comprehensive income in the section "Revaluations of financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income".

Classification and measurement of financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as either "at fair value through profit or loss" or "other financial liabilities".

Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss

Financial liabilities are classified as at fair value through profit or loss when the financial liability is held for trading or is classified as at fair value through profit or loss.

A financial liability is classified as held for trading if:

- It is acquired primarily for short-term repurchase purposes, or
- At the time of initial recognition, it forms part of a portfolio of certain financial instruments jointly managed by the Company and has a realistic possibility of profit in the short term, or
- It is a derivative instrument that is not intended or used as a hedging instrument.

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A financial liability, other than a financial liability held for trading or contingent consideration that may be paid by the acquirer as part of a business combination, may be classified as at fair value through profit or loss on recognition if:

- Such a classification eliminates, or significantly reduces, a measurement or recognition inconsistency that would otherwise arise, or
- A financial liability is part of a group of financial assets or financial liabilities or both that is managed and its performance is assessed on a fair value basis, in accordance with the Company's documented risk management or investment strategy, and grouping information is provided internally, or

- it forms part of a contract that contains one or more embedded derivatives and IFRS 9 allows the entire contract (assets or liabilities) to be classified as at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value, including any gain or loss resulting from a remeasurement recognized in profit or loss when they are not part of a hedging instrument. The net gain or loss recognized in profit or loss includes any interest paid on the financial liability and includes the line item "net income from other financial instruments at fair value" in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

However, for non-derivative financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss, when a change in the fair value of a financial liability attributable to a change in the credit risk of that liability is recognized in other comprehensive income, unless the recognition of the effect of a change in the credit risk of the liability recognized in other comprehensive income is not causes or increases an accounting discrepancy in profit or loss. The remaining amount of the change in the fair value of the liability is recognized in profit or loss. Changes in fair value attributable to credit risk of a financial liability recognized in other comprehensive income are not subsequently reclassified to profit or loss, but are transferred to retained earnings on derecognition of the financial liability.

When the Company determines whether the recognition of changes in the credit risk of a liability recognized in other comprehensive income has caused or increased an accounting mismatch, it assesses whether the effect of changes in the credit risk of a liability would be offset in profit or loss through fair value through profit or loss due to changes in the fair value of another financial instrument. This decision is made upon initial recognition.

Other financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities (including loans and borrowings) are initially recognized at fair value, net of transaction costs. Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial liability and the allocation of interest expense over a certain period of time. The effective interest method is discussed in more detail in the "Interest Income" and "Interest Expense" section.

Derecognition of financial liabilities

The Company derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not retain control of the financial asset.

On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the carrying amount of the asset (or the carrying amount allocated to the portion of the asset derecognised) and the sum of (i) the consideration received (including any new asset obtained less any new liability assumed) and (ii) any cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income is recognised in profit or loss.

When a financial liability to the same lender is replaced by another financial liability, the terms of which are significantly different from the previous one, or if there is a significant change in the terms of the existing liability, then such exchange or change is recognized as derecognition of the original liability and recognition of the new liability. Similarly, the Company accounts for a significant change in the terms or part of an existing liability as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and the recognition of a new liability.

The terms of the contract are considered to be significantly different when the discounted present value of cash flows under the new terms (including amounts paid, minus any payments received and discounted using the original effective interest rate) differs by at least 10 percent from the residual cash flows of the original financial liability discounted to present value.

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Interest Income and Interest Expense

In respect of financial instruments, interest income and expenses are recognized in "net interest income" as "interest income" and "interest expense" in profit or loss using the effective interest method.

The effective interest rate is the interest rate that accurately discounts the estimated future cash flows of the financial instrument over the expected life of the financial instrument, or a shorter period, as appropriate, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or liability. Future cash flows are estimated based on all contractual terms of the instrument.

Fees and commission

Fees and commission expenses are recognized in profit or loss in accordance with the performance of the related services.

c) Property and equipment

Property and equipment stated at cost

Property and equipment (the PPE) are initially stated at their initial cost. The cost of an item of property and equipment includes: purchase price including import duties, non-refundable taxes and other mandatory, transportation expenses, as well as all the expenses incurred for bringing the assets to the working state and location needed for their purposeful use. When a unit of property, plant and equipment consists of major components with different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate units of property, plant and equipment.

Initial cost includes directly attributable costs, site preparation costs, installation costs, professional fees and, in the case of a qualifying asset, capitalized borrowing costs in accordance with the Company's accounting policies. Buildings that are rental properties are also included in fixed assets if they are obtained under long-term leases. Depreciation of such assets is calculated over the shorter of the expected useful life of the asset or the lease term.

Replacement costs of individual parts of a fixed asset are recognized in the carrying amount of that fixed asset if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied in that part will flow to the Company and its value can be measured reliably. Current maintenance costs of fixed assets are recognized in profit or loss when they are incurred.

The gain or loss resulting from the disposal or retirement of a fixed asset is determined by the difference between the proceeds from the sale and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognized in profit or loss.

Depreciation is calculated on the depreciable amount, which is the original cost of the asset or the amount that replaces it, minus the residual value. Depreciation is recognized in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of each part of the property, plant and equipment, as this best reflects the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the assets. Depreciation begins when the asset becomes available for use for its intended purpose. Depreciation methods, useful services and residual values are reviewed at the end of each financial year and adjusted as necessary.

Depreciation is calculated on a straight line basis using the following annual rates:

Computer equipment	- 3-5 years
Furniture and fixtures, office equipment	- 8 year
Other assets	- 8 year

d) Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired by the Company are measured at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses.

Subsequent disposals are capitalized when they add to the future economic benefits embodied in the specific asset to which they relate.

All other subsequent costs are recognized in profit or loss when incurred. Depreciation is calculated on the depreciable amount, which is the original cost of the asset or the amount that replaces it, minus the residual value. Amortization is recognized in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated amortization periods of the intangible assets.

e) Leases

Company, as a lessee, at the commencement date, recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability except for low-value and short-term leases, with the exceptions provided for in IFRS 16.

Initial recognition

At the commencement date, an Company measures the right-of-use asset at cost which comprises:

- the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability,
- any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, less any lease incentives received;
- any initial direct costs incurred by the lessee; and

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

• an estimate of costs to be incurred by the lessee in dismantling and removing the underlying asset, restoring the site on which it is located or restoring the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease.

At the commencement date, an Company measures the lease liability at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at that date. The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can be readily determined. If that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate.

Subsequent measurement

After the commencement date, an Company measures the right-of-use asset at cost:

- less any accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses; and
- adjusted for any remeasurement of the lease liability.

The basis for the depreciation of the right of use assets is the Company's depreciation policy. After the commencement date, an Company measures the lease liability by:

- increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability;
- reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made; and
- remeasuring the carrying amount to reflect any reassessment or lease modifications

f) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include demands on banks and other financial institutions.

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash equivalents are on-demand deposits, together with other short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

Cash equivalents are held for the purpose of meeting short-term cash commitments rather than for investment or other purposes. The Organization classifies investments as a cash equivalent if it is readily convertible to a known amount of cash and is subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

g) Equity

Equity instruments issued by the Company are recorded at the nominal value. The ability of the Company to declare and pay dividends is governed by the regulations established by the legislation of the Republic of Armenia. Dividends are recognized as distribution of retained earnings during the period in which they are declared.

h) Income tax

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantially enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recognized on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognized for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilized. Such deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognized if the temporary difference arises from goodwill or from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries and associates, and interests in joint ventures, except where the Organization is able to control the reversal of the temporary difference and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future. Deferred tax assets arising from deductible temporary differences associated with such investments and interests are only recognized to the extent that it is probable that there will be sufficient taxable profits against which to utilize the benefits of the temporary differences and they are expected to reverse in the foreseeable future. The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset realized, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Organization expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Organization intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

i) Provisions

A provision is recognized in the statement of financial position when the Organization has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of past event, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. If the effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability.

j) Employee benefits

Short-term employee benefits are benefits expected to be settled wholly before twelve months after the end of the annual reporting period in which the employees render the related services and include:

- (a) wages, salaries and bonuses;
- (b) paid annual leaves and paid disability leaves;

When employees render services to the Company during the accounting period, the Company recognizes the undiscounted amount of short-term employee benefits expected to be paid in exchange for that service:

(a) as a liability (accrued expense), after deducting any amount already paid. If the amount already paid exceeds the undiscounted amount of the benefits, the Company shall recognize that excess as an asset (prepaid expense) to the extent that the prepayment will lead to a reduction in future payments or a cash refund.

(b) as an expense, unless another Standard requires or permits the inclusion of the benefits in the cost of an asset (see, for example, IAS 2 Inventories and IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment).

k) Revenue from Contracts with Customers

This standard has been put into discussion in 2008 for the first time. The final version has been issued on May 2014.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers when effective must replace the guidance and interpretations to the following standards IAS 18 Revenue and IAS 11 Construction contracts.

The essential principle of the IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers is that the entity must recognize revenue to depict the transfer of goods or services to customers specified in contract in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled or collect in exchange for those goods or services.

The new standard provides a single, principles based five-step model to be applied to all contracts with customers.

The principles in IFRS 15 will be applied using a five-step model:

- Step 1. Identify the contract(s) with a customer,
- Step 2. Identify the performance obligations in the contract,
- Step 3. Determine the transaction price,
- Step 4. Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract,
- Step 5. Recognise revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation.

l) Contingencies

Business environment

Armenia continues to undergo political and economic changes. As an emerging market, Armenia does not possess a developed business and regulatory infrastructure that generally exists in a more mature free market economy. In addition, economic conditions continue to limit the volume of activity in the financial markets, which may not be reflective of the values for financial instruments. The main obstacle to further economic development is a low level of economic and institutional development, along with a centralized economic base, regional instability and international economic crisis.

Deterioration of economic situation of countries collaborating with the Republic of Armenia led to the shortage of money transfers from abroad, upon which the economy of Armenia is significantly dependent. Further decline in international prices of mining products, uncertainties due to possibilities of attraction of direct capital investments, inflation, may lead to deterioration of the situation of Armenian economy and of the Company. However, as the number of variables and assumptions involved in these uncertainties is big, management cannot make a reliable estimate of the amounts by which the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities of the Group may be affected.

Management of the Company believes that in the current conditions appropriate measures are implemented in order to ensure economic stability of the Company.

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Insurance

The Armenian insurance industry is in its development stage and many forms of insurance protection common in other parts of the world are not yet generally available in Armenia. The Group does not have full coverage for its plant facilities, business interruption, or third party liability in respect of property or environmental damage arising from accidents on the Group property or relating to the Group operations.

Until the Group obtains adequate insurance coverage, there is a risk that the loss or destruction of certain assets or environmental damage could have a materially adverse effect on the Group's operations and financial position.

Taxes

The taxation system in Armenia is relatively new and is characterized by frequently changing legislation, which is often subject to interpretation. Often differing interpretations exist among various taxation authorities and jurisdictions. Taxes are subject to review and investigations by tax authorities, which are enabled by law to impose severe fines and penalties.

These facts may create tax risks in Armenia substantially more than in other developed countries.

Management believes that it has adequately provided for tax liabilities based on its interpretation of tax legislation. However, the relevant authorities may have differing interpretations and the effects could be significant.

Environmental matters

Management is of the opinion that the Group has met the Government's requirements concerning environmental matters and, therefore, believes that the Company does not have any current material environmental liabilities. However, environmental legislation in Armenia is in process of development and potential changes in the legislation and its interpretation may give rise to material liabilities in the future.

Note 3. Financial risk review

This note presents information about the Company's exposure to financial risks.

Credit risk - Amounts arising from ECL

Inputs, assumptions and techniques used for estimating impairment

See accounting policy in Note 2.6 (b):

Significant increase in credit risk

When determining whether the risk of default on a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Company's historical experience and expert credit assessment and including forward-looking information.

The Company uses three criteria for determining whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk:

- quantitative test based on movement in probability of default (PD) estimated with reference to S&P and Moody's rating migration matrixes;
 - qualitative indicators; and
- backstop of 30 days past due for borrowings given and 5 days for other financial instruments, including cash and cash equivalents.

Credit risk grades

The Company allocates exposures from financial asset to a credit risk grades based on a variety of data that is determined to be predictive of the risk of default and applying experienced credit judgement. Credit risk grades are defined using qualitative and quantitative factors that are indicative of risk of default and are aligned with rating grades as published by S&P and Moody's rating agencies. These factors vary depending on the nature of the exposure and the type of borrower.

Each exposure is allocated to a credit risk grade at initial recognition based on available information about the borrower. Exposures are subject to ongoing monitoring, which may result in an exposure being moved to a different credit risk grade.

The monitoring typically involves use of the following data.

- Information obtained during periodic review of customer files – e.g. audited financial statements, management accounts, budgets and projections. Examples of areas of particular focus are: gross profit margins, overdue days, financial leverage ratios, debt service coverage, compliance with covenants, quality of management, senior management changes,
- Data from credit reference agencies, press articles, changes in external credit ratings,
- Requests for and granting of forbearance,

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- Actual and expected significant changes in the political, regulatory and technological environment of the borrower or in its business activities.

Credit risk grades are a primary input into the determination of the term structure of PD for exposures.

The Company collects performance and default information about its credit risk exposures analysed by type of product and borrower as well as by credit risk grading.

The Company sets the floor PDs equal to PD of the country's rating grade where the borrower operates. For Government bonds the PDs equals to PD of the country's rating grade.

Determining whether credit risk has increased significantly

The Company assesses whether credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition at each reporting period. Determining whether an increase in credit risk is significant depends on the characteristics of the financial instrument and the borrower, and the geographical region.

As a general indicator, credit risk of a particular exposure is deemed to have increased significantly since initial recognition if, based on the Company's quantitative and qualitative modelling:

- The borrower's credit risk grade has deteriorated by 2 notches since initial recognition.
- The borrower has an exposure overdue more than 30 days for borrowings given and 5 days for other financial instruments, including cash and cash equivalents.
- The borrower is restructured due to credit event which does not lead to default.
- Management discretion based on qualitative information obtained about the client (e.g. included in watch list, adverse macro-economic factors on the financial performance, etc.) through standard monitoring process and other sources.

As a backstop, the Company considers that a significant increase in credit risk occurs no later than when an asset is more than 30 days past due for borrowings given and 5 days for other financial instruments, including cash and cash equivalents. Days past due are determined by counting the number of days since the earliest elapsed due date in respect of which full payment has not been received. Due dates are determined without considering any grace period that might be available to the borrower.

If there is evidence that there is no longer a significant increase in credit risk relative to initial recognition, then the loss allowance on an instrument returns to being measured as 12-month ECL.

The Company monitors the effectiveness of the criteria used to identify significant increases in credit risk by regular reviews to confirm that:

- the criteria are capable of identifying significant increases in credit risk before an exposure is in default;
- the criteria do not align with the point in time when an asset becomes 30 days past due;
- the average time between the identification of a significant increase in credit risk and default appears reasonable;
- exposures are not generally transferred directly from 12-month ECL measurement to credit-impaired; and
- there is no unwarranted volatility in loss allowance from transfers between 12-month ECL (stage 1) and lifetime ECL measurements (stage 2).

Definition of default

The Company considers a financial asset to be in default when:

- the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Company in full, without recourse by the Company to actions such as realising security (if any is held);
- the borrower is past due more than 90 days on any material credit obligation to the Company. Or
- it is becoming probable that the borrower will restructure the asset as a result of bankruptcy due to the borrower's inability to pay its credit obligations.

In assessing whether a borrower is in default, the Company considers indicators that are:

- qualitative – e.g. breaches of covenant;
- quantitative – e.g. overdue status and non-payment on another obligation of the same issuer to the Company; and
- based on data developed internally and obtained from external sources.

Inputs into the assessment of whether a financial instrument is in default and their significance may vary over time to reflect changes in circumstances.

Incorporation of forward-looking information

Managements assesses the impact of incorporation of forward-looking information to be immaterial.

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Modified financial assets

The contractual terms of a loan may be modified for a number of reasons, including changing market conditions, customer retention and other factors not related to a current or potential credit deterioration of the customer. An existing loan whose terms have been modified may be derecognised and the renegotiated loan recognised as a new loan at fair value in accordance with the accounting policy set out in Note 2.6(b).

When the terms of a financial asset are modified and the modification does not result in derecognition, the determination of whether the asset's credit risk has increased significantly reflects comparison of:

- its remaining lifetime PD at the reporting date based on the modified terms; with
- the remaining lifetime PD estimated based on data at initial recognition and the original contractual terms.

When modification results in derecognition, a new loan is recognised and allocated to Stage 1 (assuming it is not creditimpaired at that time).

Measurement of ECL

The key inputs into the measurement of ECL are the term structure of the following variables:

- probability of default (PD);
- loss given default (LGD);
- exposure at default (EAD).

ECL for exposures in Stage 1 is calculated by multiplying the 12-month PD by LGD and EAD. Lifetime ECL is calculated by multiplying the lifetime PD by LGD and EAD. The methodology of estimating PDs is discussed above .

The Company estimates LGD parameters based on data published by S&P and Moody's rating agencies.

EAD represents the expected exposure in the event of a default.

The Company derives the EAD from the current exposure to the counterparty and potential changes to the current amount allowed

under the contract and arising from amortisation. The EAD of a financial asset is its gross carrying amount at the time of default.

For financial guarantees, the EAD represents the guarantee exposure when the financial guarantee becomes payable.

As described above, and subject to using a maximum of a 12-month PD for Stage 1 financial assets, the Company measures ECL considering the risk of default over the maximum contractual period (including any borrower's extension options) over which it is exposed to credit risk, even if, for credit risk management purposes, the Company considers a longer period.

The maximum contractual period extends to the date at which the Company has the right to require repayment of an advance or terminate guarantee.

For portfolios in respect of which the Company has limited historical data, external benchmark information is used to supplement the internally available data.

Note 4. Net interest income

Interest income	01.07.25- 30.09.25	01.01.25- 30.09.25	01.07.24- 30.09.24	01.01.24- 30.09.24
Interest income from bank accounts and deposits	50,651	161,726	18,855	33,689
Interest income from securities	1,380,118	3,785,987	895,492	1,976,871
Interest income from reverse repurchase agreements	333	27,898	101,013	123,573
Interest income on borrowings	11,464	11,464	-	-
Interest income from derivatives	8,607	22,647	8,889	44,491
Total	1,451,173	4,009,722	1,024,249	2,178,624
Interest expense	01.07.25- 30.09.25	01.01.25- 30.09.25	01.07.24- 30.09.24	01.01.24- 30.09.24
Interest expenses on borrowings and loans	(26,841)	(60,328)	(12,683)	(22,346)
Interest expense on repurchase agreements	(877,003)	(2,292,573)	(538,119)	(1,146,579)
Interest expense on lease obligations	(1,827)	(6,282)	(701)	(1,127)
Interest expense on derivatives	(3,931)	(6,435)	(39)	(668)
Total	(909,602)	(2,365,618)	(551,542)	(1,170,720)
Net interest income	541,571	1,644,104	472,707	1,007,904

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 5. Net commission and other fees received

Income in the form of commissions and other fees	01.07.25- 30.09.25	01.01.25- 30.09.25	01.07.24- 30.09.24	01.01.24- 30.09.24
Commissions on securities transactions	163,738	537,572	740,089	1,704,684
Commissions from consulting services	-	39,430	-	4,276
Income from depository services	197,030	577,841	119,552	442,149
Income from trust management services	18,054	30,753	-	-
Income from the placement of securities	18,000	18,000	-	-
Total	396,822	1,203,596	859,641	2,151,109
Income in the form of commissions and other fees	01.07.25- 30.09.25	01.01.25- 30.09.25	01.07.24- 30.09.24	01.01.24- 30.09.24
Commission expenses	(253,261)	(812,861)	(427,416)	(1,039,555)
Total	(253,261)	(812,861)	(427,416)	(1,039,555)
Net commission income	143,561	390,735	432,225	1,111,554

Note 6. Net income from trading activities

Net income from investments at fair value through profit or loss	01.07.25- 30.09.25	01.01.25- 30.09.25	01.07.24- 30.09.24	01.01.24- 30.09.24
Net gain from changes in fair value	1,128,888	1,948,664	447,267	1,084,085
Net income from trading	259,801	1,303,456	1,688,665	11,375,925
Net income from investments measured at amortized cost				
Net income from trading	-	-	-	-

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Net income from foreign exchange transactions				
Net income from revaluation	(57,417)	(297,903)	516,354	241,283
Net income from foreign currency transactions	624,514	1,552,205	754,707	1,302,317
Total	1,955,786	4,506,422	3,406,993	14,003,610

Note 7. Other operating income

Other operating income	01.07.25- 30.09.25	01.01.25- 30.09.25	01.07.24- 30.09.24	01.01.24- 30.09.24
Net income from the disposal of fixed assets and intangible assets	-	-	-	-
Other income	5,690	15,312	3,785	5,693
Total	5,690	15,312	3,785	5,693

Note 8. General administrative expenses

General administrative expenses	01.07.25- 30.09.25	01.01.25- 30.09.25	01.07.24- 30.09.24	01.01.24- 30.09.24
Expenses for salaries and other equivalent payments	(302,963)	(1,160,358)	(2,531,368)	(6,578,461)
Consulting and professional fees	(17,895)	(66,855)	(22,820)	(53,942)
Expenses for communication services	(16,357)	(42,578)	(12,467)	(36,318)
Office expenses	(4,182)	(13,829)	(5,829)	(12,571)
Costs of maintenance of fixed assets	(3,454)	(12,702)	(4,898)	(13,368)
Rental expenses	(9,300)	(17,247)	(7,890)	(23,670)
Advertising and representation expenses	(8,392)	(31,793)	(3,738)	(19,154)
Travel and training expenses	(3,492)	(20,133)	(4,298)	(12,681)
Expenses for non-refundable taxes and duties	(5,862)	(13,757)	(4,095)	(13,331)
Costs of membership fees	(5,085)	(14,865)	(3,508)	(8,794)
Other administrative expenses	(19,960)	(37,148)	(220,315)	(231,965)
Total	(396,942)	(1,431,265)	(2,821,226)	(7,004,255)

Note 9. Other operating expenses

Other operating expenses	01.07.25- 30.09.25	01.01.25- 30.09.25	01.07.24- 30.09.24	01.01.24- 30.09.24
Expenses for depreciation of fixed assets	(11,816)	(39,255)	(5,442)	(12,636)
Expenses for amortization of intangible assets	-	-	-	-
Other expenses	-	(506)	(287)	(287)
Total	(11,816)	(39,761)	(5,729)	(12,923)

Note 10. Income tax reimbursement (expense)

Income tax reimbursement (expense)	01.07.25- 30.09.25	01.01.25- 30.09.25	01.07.24- 30.09.24	01.01.24- 30.09.24
(Expense) / Reimbursement for current profit tax	(259,699)	(753,700)	(160,031)	(1,492,281)
(Expense) / Reimbursement for deferred profit tax	(157,358)	(211,714)	(44,096)	(116,069)
Total	(417,057)	(965,414)	(204,127)	(1,608,350)

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Reconciliation of effective tax rate is as follows:

	01.01.25- 30.09.25	Effective tax rate %	01.01.24- 30.09.24	Effective tax rate %
Profit/(loss) before taxation	5,066,239	-	9,120,789	-
Tax calculated at a tax rate of 18%	(911,923)	(18)	(1,641,742)	(18)
(Non-taxable) / non-deductible items, net	(53,491)	(1)	33,392	0
Profit tax (expense) / reimbursement	(965,414)	(19.06)	(1,608,350)	(17.63)

The movement of deferred tax assets is disclosed below:

	As at 31.12.2024	Recognized in other comprehensive income	Recognized in profit or loss	As at 30.09.2025
<i>Deferred tax assets, including:</i>	54,036	-	4,247	58,283
PPE	-	-	-	-
Lease liability	15,149	-	(4,313)	10,836
Provision for ECL (IFRS 9)	2,422	-	3,017	5,439
Fair value measurements of financial assets at FV/PL	-	-	-	-
Unused vacation reserve	36,465	-	5,543	42,008
<i>Deferred tax liabilities, including:</i>	(49,609)	-	(215,965)	(265,574)
PPE	(446)	-	-	(446)
Fair value measurements of financial assets at FV/PL	(32,761)	-	(222,058)	(254,819)
Right-of-use assets	(16,402)	-	6,093	(10,309)
<i>Net deferred tax assets/liabilities</i>	4,427	-	(211,718)	(207,291)
<i>On tax losses</i>	33,443	-	(33,443)	-
<i>Total movement of net deferred tax assets/liabilities</i>	37,870	-	(245,161)	(207,291)

Note 11. Earnings Per Share

The calculation of earnings per share is disclosed below:

Earnings per share	01.07.25- 30.09.25	01.01.25- 30.09.25	01.07.24- 30.09.24	01.01.24- 30.09.24
Net profit (loss) for the reporting period after taxation	1,825,589	4,100,825	1,289,917	7,512,439
Net profit (loss) for the period attributable to holders of ordinary shares	1,825,589	4,100,825	1,289,917	7,512,439
Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the reporting period	76,000	76,000	72,000	72,000
Basic earnings (loss) per share	24	54	18	104
Diluted earnings (loss) per share	24	54	18	104

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 12. Demands on banks and other financial institutions

	As at 30.09.2025	As at 31.12.2024
Current accounts		
In RA banks and financial institutions	6,502,422	2,990,537
In foreign banks and financial institutions	224,970	97,153
Reserve on ECL	(13,455)	(6,175)
Total	6,713,937	3,081,515
Deposits, borrowings provided and other demands		
Deposits	1,459,083	2,506,918
REPO agreements	-	-
Accrued interest	37,753	35,834
Reserve on ECL	(2,994)	(5,086)
Total	1,493,842	2,537,666
Total demands on banks and other financial institutions	8,207,779	5,619,181

There are no restrictions on the use of cash and cash equivalents presented in this report.

Note 13. Demands on clients

Demands on clients	As at 30.09.2025	As at 31.12.2024
Accounts receivable for storage of securities	36,155	45,414
Receivables from brokerage operations	1,063	1,241
Receivables from the sale of securities	4,895,905	1,203,998
Accounts receivable from foreign currency conversion transactions	1,951,753	19,861
Receivables for consulting services	-	-
Other	-	-
Reserve on ECL	(13,770)	(2,541)
Total demands on clients	6,871,106	1,267,973

At the end of the current and previous reporting periods, the Company had no overdue or problematic claims.

The company also does not have funds received and allocated within the framework of financing programs implemented by international financial organizations.

Geographic analysis of clients demands

	As at 30.09.2025	%	As at 31.12.2024	%
Residents of the Republic of Armenia	876,538	-	229,910	-
Residents of other countries	5,994,568	-	1,038,063	-
Total	6,871,106	-	1,267,973	-

Note 14. Demands on other parties

	As at 30.09.2025	As at 31.12.2024
Borrowings provided to related parties	-	-
Borrowings provided to third parties	1,445,914	-
Reserve on ECL	(2,892)	-
Total	1,443,022	-

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 15. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Government securities	As at 30.09.2025	As at 31.12.2024
RA government securities, including:		
Government bonds	52,791,207	47,090,934
Total government securities	52,791,207	47,090,934
Non-government securities, including:		
Rated BBB+/Baa1/ and below		
Debt instruments	9,916,681	12,415,750
Equity instruments	157,637	6,538
Total non-government securities	10,074,318	12,422,288

Note 16. Investments measured at amortized cost

Government securities	As at 30.09.2025	As at 31.12.2024
RA government securities	-	-
Accrued interest	-	-
Reserve on ECL	-	-
Total government securities	-	-
Non-government securities, including:		
Non-government bonds of the RA	-	-
Total non-government securities	-	-

Note 17. Investments in the capital of other companies

As of the end of the reporting period, the Company does not have investments accounted for using the equity method in the authorized capital of other entities.

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 18. PPE and intangible assets

Property, plant and equipment

	Computer and communication equipment	Office equipment	Right-of-use asset	Other	Total
Cost					
At 01.01.2024	17,449	5,341	22,168	230	45,188
Additions	14,472	4,733	99,248	1,679	120,132
Disposals	-	-	(1,641)	-	(1,641)
At 31.12.2024	31,921	10,074	119,775	1,909	163,679
Additions	1,738	1,488	-	1,213	4,439
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-
At 30.09.2025	33,659	11,562	119,775	3,122	168,118
Accumulated depreciation					
At 01.01.2024	12,015	1,130	11,105	35	24,285
Additions	4,851	1,139	18,869	92	24,951
Disposals	-	-	(1,323)	-	(1,323)
At 31.12.2024	16,866	2,269	28,651	127	47,913
Additions	3,930	1,176	33,852	297	39,255
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-
At 30.09.2025	20,796	3,445	62,503	424	87,168
Net book value					
As at 30.09.2025	12,863	8,117	57,272	2,698	80,950
As at 31.12.2024	15,055	7,805	91,124	1,782	115,766

Intangible assets

	Computer programs	Total
Cost		
At 01.01.2024	8,352	8,352
Additions	41,883	41,883
At 31.12.2024	50,235	50,235
Additions	35,415	35,415
At 30.09.2025	85,650	85,650
Accumulated amortization		
At 01.01.2024	-	-
Additions	-	-
At 31.12.2024	-	-
Additions	-	-
At 30.09.2025	-	-
Net book value		
As at 30.09.2025	85,650	85,650
As at 31.12.2024	50,235	50,235

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 19. Other assets

	As at 30.09.2025	As at 31.12.2024
Receivables and Advances		
Accounts receivable to the budget	-	16
Prepayments to suppliers	28,376	1,238
Prepayments for profit tax	904,291	-
Total	932,667	1,254
Other assets		
Prepaid expenses	2,189	9,059
Other	-	-
Total	934,856	10,313

Note 20. Amounts due to banks and other financial institutions

	As at 30.09.2025	As at 31.12.2024
RA banks		
Loans	1,160,000	-
Accrued interest	9,410	-
	1,169,410	-
REPO agreements	50,887,172	39,134,369
Accrued interest	118,079	64,433
	51,005,251	39,198,802
Total	52,174,661	39,198,802

Note 21. Amounts due to clients

	As at 30.09.2025	As at 31.12.2024
Accounts payable for the purchase of securities	7,334,665	9,413,404
Accounts payable for foreign currency conversion	5,356,392	4,636,430
Other	-	275
Total	12,691,057	14,050,109

Note 22. Amounts due to other parties

	As at 30.09.2025	As at 31.12.2024
Borrowings received from related parties	40,165	41,639
Accrued interest	49	58
	40,214	41,697
Borrowings received from third parties	75,315	117,185
Accrued interest	69	123
	75,384	117,308
REPO agreements from other parties	-	70,265
Accrued interest	-	328
	-	70,593
Total	115,598	229,598

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 23. Reserves

Reserves	As at 30.09.2025	As at 31.12.2024
Balance at the beginning of period	202,585	215,583
Contributions to the reserve	138,223	658,151
Use of reserve	(107,431)	(671,149)
Net contributions to reserve	30,792	(12,998)
Balance at the end of the period	233,377	202,585
On unused vacation provision	233,377	202,585

The company operates within the framework of the requirements provided for by law and has no other obligations that require reserves other than those presented. There are no lawsuits filed against the company. The company has fully fulfilled its tax obligations and there is no need for additional reserves for tax obligations.

Note 24. Other liabilities

Other liabilities	As at 30.09.2025	As at 31.12.2024
Accounts payable to the state budget		
For profit tax	754,867	1,127,287
For value added tax	121	83
For income tax	11,571	39,871
For stamp duty	455	413
For mandatory pension contributions	2,252	2,368
Salary obligations to employees	228	-
Accounts payable to suppliers	16,860	6,314
Liabilities to founders	80,000	-
Lease liabilities	60,202	84,164
Total	926,556	1,260,500

Note 25. Share capital

The authorized capital of the Company is 760,000 thousand Armenian drams and consists of 76,000 (seventy-six thousand) outstanding ordinary shares, each of which has a par value of 10,000 (ten thousand) Armenian drams. The Company's issued shares are fully paid. Below is information about significant participants of the Company as of the date of the reporting period:

Name, surname of significant participant	Participation amount	Share of participation %
Armen Ter-Hakobyan	380,000	50.00
Armine Najaryan	380,000	50.00

Note 26. Other components of equity

The Company has no undisclosed items of other components of equity.

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 27. Related party transactions

For the purposes of these reports, the Company's related parties include its executive director, shareholders, and related with them parties. Transactions with related parties of the company were carried out in accordance with the terms and interest rates prevailing in the market. In the reporting and comparable quarters, the Company entered into the following transactions with related parties:

	30/09/2025			
	Reporting quarter		Comparable quarter	
	Transaction amount	Outstanding Balance	Transaction amount	Outstanding Balance
Transactions with related parties, including:	51,628	40,214	25,799	40,709
Salary	47,686	-	21,687	-
Vehicle rental	2,700	-	2,700	-
Received borrowings	1,242	40,214	1,412	40,709
Provided borrowings	-	-	-	-

Note 28. Financial Risk Management

28.1 Credit risk

Credit risk occurs when a counterparty fails to meet its obligations, which may result in financial loss to the Company. The Company's credit risk relates to financial assets, including cash and cash equivalents held by banks and trade and other receivables.

Credit risk is managed on a group basis in accordance with the Company's credit risk management policies and procedures. The maximum exposure to credit risk is reflected in the carrying amounts of the following financial assets. The company does not require collateral for accounts receivable.

Geographic concentrations

As of 30 september, 2025

	RA	Other countries	Total
ASSETS			
Demands on banks and other financial institutions	7,999,258	224,970	8,224,228
Demands on clients	870,491	6,014,385	6,884,876
Demands on other parties	-	-	-
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	52,791,207	10,074,317	62,865,524
Investments measured at amortized cost	-	-	-
Other assets	934,857	-	934,857
TOTAL ASSETS	62,595,813	16,313,672	78,909,485
LIABILITIES			
Amounts due to banks and other financial institutions	52,174,661	-	52,174,661
Amounts due to clients	1,205,710	9,459,567	10,665,277
Amounts due to other parties	115,598	-	115,598
Other liabilities	923,534	3,022	926,556
TOTAL LIABILITIES	54,419,503	9,462,589	63,882,092
NET POSITION	8,176,310	6,851,083	15,027,393

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of 31 december, 2024

	RA	Other countries	Total
ASSETS			
Demands on banks and other financial institutions	5,533,289	97,153	5,630,442
Demands on clients	232,324	1,038,189	1,270,513
Demands on other parties	-	-	-
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	47,090,934	12,422,287	59,513,221
Investments measured at amortized cost	-	-	-
Other assets	10,300	-	10,300
TOTAL ASSETS	52,866,847	13,557,629	66,424,476
LIABILITIES			
Amounts due to banks and other financial institutions	39,198,803	-	39,198,803
Amounts due to clients	390,770	13,659,064	14,049,834
Amounts due to other parties	159,005	-	159,005
Other liabilities	1,260,500	-	1,260,500
TOTAL LIABILITIES	41,009,078	13,659,064	54,668,142
NET POSITION	11,857,769	(101,435)	11,756,334

28.2 Market risk

Market risk analysis

Market risk is the possibility that the Company will incur losses as a result of market fluctuations, in particular changes in the future fair value of financial instruments held for trading purposes. The goal of market risk management is to manage and control risk in a manner that maintains risk exposure within acceptable limits while optimizing returns.

28.3 Currency risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. The Company transacts in foreign currencies and is therefore subject to fluctuations in exchange rates. The Company's net exposure to foreign exchange risk is presented in the tables below.

As of 30 september, 2025

	AMD	Group I currency	Group II currency	Total
ASSETS				
Demands on banks and other financial institutions	3,804,678	3,288,293	1,131,257	8,224,228
Demands on clients	2,539,321	2,713,926	1,631,629	6,884,876
Demands on other parties	-	-	-	-
Investments measured at fair value through profit and loss	46,085,150	16,779,085	1,289	62,865,524
Investments measured at amortized cost	-	-	-	-
Other assets	934,857	-	-	934,857
TOTAL ASSETS	53,364,006	22,781,304	2,764,175	78,909,485
LIABILITIES				
Amounts due to banks and other financial institutions	45,865,229	5,034,994	1,274,438	52,174,661
Amounts due to clients	1,032,136	8,312,440	1,320,701	10,665,277
Amounts due to other parties	-	115,598	-	115,598
Other liabilities	922,253	1,281	3,022	926,556
TOTAL LIABILITIES	47,819,618	13,464,313	2,598,161	63,882,092
NET POSITION	5,544,388	9,316,991	166,014	15,027,393

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of 31 december, 2024

	AMD	Group I currency	Group II currency	Total
ASSETS				
Demands on banks and other financial institutions	2,640,465	2,468,190	521,787	5,630,442
Demands on clients	422,505	299,175	548,833	1,270,513
Demands on other parties	-	-	-	-
Investments measured at fair value through profit and loss	40,183,383	19,328,808	1,031	59,513,222
Investments measured at amortized cost	-	-	-	-
Other assets	10,300	-	-	10,300
TOTAL ASSETS	43,256,653	22,096,173	1,071,651	66,424,477
LIABILITIES				
Amounts due to banks and other financial institutions	38,710,172	198,334	290,297	39,198,803
Amounts due to clients	427,030	13,308,193	314,611	14,049,834
Amounts due to other parties	(1)	159,006	-	159,005
Other liabilities	1,260,500	-	-	1,260,500
TOTAL LIABILITIES	40,397,701	13,665,533	604,908	54,668,142
NET POSITION	2,858,952	8,430,640	466,743	11,756,335

As of the date of the reporting period, there are no currency derivatives.

28.4. Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to the risk of fluctuations in the fair value or earnings/future cash flows of a portfolio of financial instruments as a result of fluctuations in market interest rates. With respect to the Company's interest-bearing financial instruments, the Company's policy is to enter into transactions in financial instruments whose maturities best correspond to the expected maturities of its financial obligations. However, exposure to interest rate risk may be high as a result of fluctuations in interest rates prevailing in the market.

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of 30 september, 2025

ASSETS	up to 1 month		from 1 to 3 months		from 3 to 6 months		from 6 months to 1 year		more than 1 year	
	In AMD	In Currency	In AMD	In Currency	In AMD	In Currency	In AMD	In Currency	In AMD	In Currency
Demands on banks and other financial institutions, including:										
Deposits	-	-	1,459,083	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Demands on clients	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	62,865,525	-
Investments measured at amortized cost	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	-	-	1,459,083	-	-	-	-	-	62,865,525	-
LIABILITIES										
Due to banks and other financial institutions, including:										
REPO agreements	51,005,251	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Loans	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,169,410	-
Lease liabilities	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	60,202	-
Borrowings	-	115,598	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	51,005,251	115,598	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,229,612	-
Net position	(51,005,251)	-	1,459,083	-	-	-	-	-	61,635,913	-

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of 31 december, 2024

ASSETS	up to 1 month		from 1 to 3 months		from 3 to 6 months		from 6 months to 1 year		more than 1 year	
	In AMD	In Currency	In AMD	In Currency	In AMD	In Currency	In AMD	In Currency	In AMD	In Currency
Demands on banks and other financial institutions, including:										
Deposits	-	-	2,506,918.00	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Demands on clients	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	59,513,222.00	-
Investments measured at amortized cost	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	-	-	2,506,918.00	-	-	-	-	-	59,513,222	-
LIABILITIES										
Due to banks and other financial institutions, including:										
REPO agreements	39,198,802.00	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Loans	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Lease liabilities	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	84,164.00	-
Borrowings	-	229,598.00	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	39,198,802.00	229,598.00	-	-	-	-	-	-	84,164.00	-
Net position	(39,198,802.00)	-	2,506,918.00	-	-	-	-	-	59,597,386	-

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Current average interest rates on interest bearing financial assets and liabilities are presented below:

	Interest rates for the reporting period		Interest rates for the previous period	
	<i>AMD</i>	<i>Currency</i>	<i>AMD</i>	<i>Currency</i>
	<i>%</i>	<i>%</i>	<i>%</i>	<i>%</i>
ASSETS				
Investments measured at amortized cost	-	-	-	-
LIABILITIES				
Amounts due to banks and other financial institutions	7.45	4.73	10.50	5.00

28.5 Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer or those changes are caused by factors affecting for all similar financial instruments traded on a separate market. As a result, price risk is the probability of incurring losses due to changes in the market price of a financial instrument.

26.6 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises from the fact that the Company may encounter difficulties in raising funds to repay obligations associated with financial instruments.

This risk arises when the maturities of assets and liabilities do not coincide, which is natural for financial organizations, due to differences in the transactions carried out and the uncertainty associated with them. The Company follows a liquidity management policy by maintaining sufficient funds in bank accounts, as well as maintaining highly liquid assets to ensure timely repayment of operating obligations.

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 29. Capital and capital adequacy

The Company manages its capital to ensure business continuity by maximizing the Company's profitability by optimizing the balance of debt and equity capital. The company's capital adequacy is controlled, among other things, by limits established by the Central Bank of the Republic of Armenia. The Company has ensured compliance with all external conditions related to capital requirements. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it based on changes in economic conditions and the nature of the risks associated with the relevant assets.

	30/09/2025	31/12/2024
Share capital	760,000	760,000
Profit (loss) of the current period	4,100,825	6,085,220
Retained earnings (loss) of the previous period	10,783,044	4,697,824
Declared dividends	(1,600,000)	(2,400,000)
Contributions to the general reserve	(17,521)	(25,000)
General reserve	114,000	96,479
Total	14,140,348	9,214,523

Capital adequacy for the reporting period

Month	Book value of primary capital	Total capital	Amounts subject to deduction from primary capital	Fixed capital involved in standard calculation	Minimum amount of prudential total capital determined by the CBA
January	11,996,808	11,996,808	-	11,996,808	300,000
February	12,776,834	12,776,834	-	12,776,834	300,000
March	13,408,638	13,408,638	-	13,408,638	300,000
April	13,359,874	13,359,874	-	13,359,874	300,000
May	13,669,711	13,669,711	-	13,669,711	300,000
June	13,720,114	13,720,114	-	13,720,114	300,000
July	13,341,525	13,341,525	-	13,341,525	300,000
August	13,855,970	13,855,970	-	13,855,970	300,000
September	14,069,969	14,069,969	-	14,069,969	300,000
October	-	-	-	-	-
November	-	-	-	-	-
December	-	-	-	-	-

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of 30 september, 2025

<i>ASSETS</i>	<i>Remaining maturity</i>					<i>On demand</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>up to 1 month</i>	<i>from 1 to 3 months</i>	<i>from 3 to 6 months</i>	<i>from 6 to 12 months</i>	<i>more than 1 year</i>		
Demands on banks and other financial institutions, including:							
Current accounts in RA banks	6,727,392	-	-	-	-	-	6,727,392
Deposits	1,459,083	-	-	-	-	-	1,459,083
Demands on clients	6,871,106	-	-	-	-	-	6,871,106
Securities, including:	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	-	-	-	-	62,865,525	-	62,865,525
Investments measured at amortized cost	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other demands	-	-	-	1,443,022	-	-	1,443,022
<i>Total</i>	15,057,581	-	-	1,443,022	62,865,525	-	79,366,128
<i>LIABILITIES</i>	<i>Remaining maturity</i>					<i>On demand</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>up to 1 month</i>	<i>from 1 to 3 months</i>	<i>from 3 to 6 months</i>	<i>from 6 to 12 months</i>	<i>more than 1 year</i>		
Due to banks and other financial institutions, including:							
REPO agreements	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other liabilities	51,005,251	-	-	-	-	-	51,005,251
<i>Total</i>	63,811,906	-	-	-	1,229,612	-	65,041,518

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of 31 december, 2024

<i>ASSETS</i>	<i>Remaining maturity</i>					<i>On demand</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>up to 1 month</i>	<i>from 1 to 3 months</i>	<i>from 3 to 6 months</i>	<i>from 6 to 12 months</i>	<i>more than 1 year</i>		
Demands on banks and other financial institutions, including:							
Current accounts in RA banks	3,087,690	-	-	-	-	-	3,087,690
Deposits	2,506,918	-	-	-	-	-	2,506,918
Demands on clients	1,267,973	-	-	-	-	-	1,267,973
Securities, including:	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	-	-	-	-	59,513,222	-	59,513,222
Investments measured at amortized cost	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other demands	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<i>Total</i>	6,862,581	-	-	-	59,513,222	-	66,375,803
<i>LIABILITIES</i>	<i>Remaining maturity</i>					<i>On demand</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>up to 1 month</i>	<i>from 1 to 3 months</i>	<i>from 3 to 6 months</i>	<i>from 6 to 12 months</i>	<i>more than 1 year</i>		
Due to banks and other financial institutions, including:							
REPO agreements	39,198,802	-	-	-	-	-	39,198,802
Other liabilities	14,279,707	-	-	-	84,164	-	14,363,871
<i>Total</i>	53,478,509	-	-	-	84,164	-	53,562,673

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Capital adequacy for the previous period

Month	Book value of primary capital	Total capital	Amounts subject to deduction from primary capital	Fixed capital involved in standard calculation	Minimum amount of prudential total capital determined by the CBA
January	6,042,805	6,042,805	-	6,042,805	300,000
February	8,630,952	8,630,952	-	8,630,952	300,000
March	11,992,918	11,992,918	-	11,992,918	300,000
April	11,758,621	11,758,621	-	11,758,621	300,000
May	10,931,059	10,931,059	-	10,931,059	300,000
June	10,103,076	10,103,076	-	10,103,076	300,000
July	10,902,024	10,902,024	-	10,902,024	300,000
August	13,010,670	13,010,670	-	13,010,670	300,000
September	12,250,346	12,250,346	-	12,250,346	300,000
October	-	-	-	-	-
November	-	-	-	-	-
December	-	-	-	-	-

Note 30. Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

The Group provides an analysis of its assets and liabilities that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value, grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable. These Levels are described below:

- Level 1 - fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 - fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3 - fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The fair value of financial instruments is determined based on their quoted market prices at the reporting date without deducting transaction costs. If a quoted market price is not available, the fair value of the instrument is estimated using pricing models or discounted cash flow methods.

When using the discounted cash flow method, estimated future cash flows are based on management's best estimates and the discount rate is the interest rate for an instrument with similar terms at the reporting date. When pricing models are applied, the imported variables are based on the relevant market variables at the reporting date.

Note 31. Collateral

At the reporting date the Company had no assets secured by collateral.

Note 32. Non-fulfillment/breach of obligations

As of the reporting date, there were no violations of contractual obligations by the Company.

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Cube Invest CJSC Management Statement

Management is responsible for the preparation and approval of financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) that give a true and fair view of, the financial position of the Company at the end of the reporting period, and of its financial performance and its cash flows and changes in the equity of the Company.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for:

- Proper selection and application of accounting policies,
- The relevance, reliability, comparability and comprehensibility of the information presented in the accounting policy,
- The provision of additional disclosures when compliance with specific IFRS requirements is not sufficient for users to understand the impact of certain transactions, other events and conditions on the Company's financial position and performance,
- The assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

Management is also responsible for:

- Development, implementation and maintenance of an effective and reasonable internal control system of the Company,
- Maintaining adequate accounting records sufficient to reflect and represent the Company's operations and to disclose with reasonable accuracy the Company's financial position at any time, and to enable management to satisfy itself that the Company's financial statements comply with IFRSs,
- Organizing accounting in accordance with the requirements of RA legislation and accounting standards,
- Taking reasonable steps to ensure the security of the company's assets,
- Detection and prevention of frauds and other similar phenomena.

Mikael Margaryan
Chairman of the Board of Directors - Executive Director

Armen Azizyan
Representative of StepUp LLC

14 october 2025



NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Cube Invest CJSC Management Statement

We hereby declare that we are responsible for:

I. Preparation and approval of financial statements that fairly reflect (in all material aspects) the financial position of the Company, namely:

- a) selection, approval and consistent application of accounting policies,
- b) reasonable estimates and calculations,
- c) compliance with the requirements of international financial reporting standards, and in case of deviations from international financial reporting standards - for disclosing these deviations in the notes forming part to the financial statements,
- d) accurate maintenance of accounting records,
- e) preparation of financial statements based on the going concern principle.

II. Implementation of an effective accounting system that provides timely and sufficiently accurate information on the financial position of the Company, in compliance with the legislation of the Republic of Armenia and international financial reporting standards.

III. Safeguarding the Company's assets and taking measures to detect and prevent fraud and irregularities within its jurisdiction.

We assure that the Company's financial statements comply with international financial reporting standards and other acts regulating accounting.

Mikael Margaryan

Chairman of the Board of Directors - Executive Director

Armen Azizyan

Representative of StepUp LLC



14 october 2025